Unofficial Copy A2 2000 Regular Session 0lr0742

By: Prince George's County Delegation Introduced and read first time: February 11, 2000 Assigned to: Economic Matters A BILL ENTITLED 1 AN ACT concerning 2 Prince George's County - Alcoholic Beverages - BLX License Requirements 3 PG 316-00 4 FOR the purpose of altering in Prince George's County the minimum capital 5 investment for dining room facilities and kitchen equipment required in 6 restaurants for which a Class BLX license is sought; and generally relating to 7 Class BLX alcoholic beverages licenses issued in Prince George's County. BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, 8 Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 10 Section 6-201(r)(1)(i), (r)(6)(i), and (r)(6)(iii)1. Annotated Code of Maryland 11 12 (1998 Replacement Volume and 1999 Supplement) 13 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 14 Section 6-201(r)(6)(iii)2. 15 Annotated Code of Maryland 16 17 (1998 Replacement Volume and 1999 Supplement) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 18 19 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 20 21 6-201. This subsection applies only in Prince George's County. 22 (r) (1) (i) There is a Class BLX license, which is a special Class B license. 23 (6)(i) 24 1. Class BLX licenses may be issued only to luxury type 25 restaurants, a term which shall be defined by the regulations of the Board.

- 1 2. The restaurant shall have a minimum capital investment 2 of [\$800,000] \$1,000,000 for dining room facilities and kitchen equipment, which sum
- 3 may not include the cost of land, buildings or a lease.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 5 October 1, 2000.